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2011 WISCONSIN ACT 252

AN ACT toamend 29.161 (2), 29.164 (2) (b), 29.171 (4) (b) (intro.), 29.173 (2) (a), 29.173 (2) (b) (intro.), 29.182
(3) (a), 29.182 (3) (b), 29.184 (3) (c), 29.193 (2) (cr) 1., 29.193 (2) (cr) 2., 29.204 (2), 29.207 (2){2920.213
(2) and 29.304 (1) (a); artd create 29.001 (17), 29.001 (19m) and 29.014 (1m) of the statdasing to: weapons
thatmay beused to hunt certain animals and requirements for establishing open hunting seasons for those animals.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in aperson who is authorized to hunt with a crossbow by
senate and assembly, do enact asfollows: permitissued under s. 29.171 (4) (a) or 29.193 (2).
SecTioN 4. 29.161 (2) of the statutes is amended to
SecTioN 1. 29.001(17) of the statutes is created to read:
read: 29.161(2) A resident small game huntidigense
29.001(17) “Bow,” when usedwith reference to  authorizeshunting with afirearm, aigun,-erbow and
hunting,means a boydrawn and held by and through the arrow, orwith-a crossbowif the-holder-of the license-has

effort of the person releasing it, but does not include a a-Class-A;-Class-B;-or Class-C-permit-issued-under s.

crossbow. 29.193(2)-that-authorizes-hunting-withcrosshowhas
SECTION 2. 29.001 (19m) of the statutes is creatied  a-crossbow-permitissued-unders.29.171 (4)(a),-or has
read: attainedthe-age of 65-years

29.001(19m) “Crossbow” means any device using a SecTION 5. 29.164 (2) (b) of thetatutes is amended
bowthat, once drawn, is held solely by means other thanto read:

the effort of the person firing it. 29.164(2) (b) Type of hunting authorized. A license
SecTioN 3. 29.014 (1m) othe statutes is created to issuedunder this section authorizes hunting with a-fire
read: armeor, bow and arrowor with-a crossbow-if the-holder

29.014(1m) (a) If the department establishes an open of the license-has-a-Class-A, Cl&or-Class-C-permit
seasorior hunting deerelk, small game, wild turkepr issuedunder-s.-29.193 (2) that authorizes-hunting-with a
bearwith a firearm, the season shall also be open for hunt crossbowor-has-a-crossbow permitissued-unders. 29.171
ing that animal with a crossbow and a bow and arrow  {4){a);-or-has-attained-the-age-of 65-years

(b) If the department establishes an open season for  Section 5m. 29.171 (4) (b) (intro.) of the statutes is
huntingdeer elk, small game, wild turkewr bear with amendedo read:
a bow and arrow but not with a firearm, the department  29.171(4) (b) (intro.) Except as provided in pérc),
may not openthat season for hunting with a crossbow crosshowsisedno person may use a crossbimhunting

exceptby a person who has attained the agéSoér by as authorized by —&lassA,Class-B-or Class @Gny

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 2009-10 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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licenseor permit issued under-s.-29.193-(2)-or-urtties C permit may hunt deer of eitheex-with-afirearmdur

subsectioror-as-authorized-undeub-—(2m)-ors-29:161  ing any season open to hunting of deer with firearms that
{2)-29-164(2)(b); 29-182(3)(a); 29-184(3)(€); 29-204 s established by the department.
SecTioN 12. 29.193 (2) (cr) 2. of the statutes is

ter unless the crossbow meatkof the following specifi amendedo read:

cations: 29.193(2) (cr) 2. A ClassA permit authorizes the
SecTIoN 6. 29.173 (2) (a) of thetatutes is amended  po|derto shoot or hunt from a stationary vehicle, to fish

to read: or troll as authorized under sub. (1m) (b) and to lcent

29.173(2) (a) A resident deer hunting license autho 5 game with a crossbow as authorized under ss.29.161
rizesthe hunting of deer with-firearms-ondfirearm, (2),29.164(2) (b),29.171 (2),29.182 (3) (a), 29.184 (3)

bow and arrowor crossbow . (6):29.204(2),29.207(2),29.213(2)d 29.216 (2).

SECTION 7. 29.173 (2) (b) (intro.) ofhe statutes is SecTioN 13. 29.204 (2) of the statutes is amendzd
amendedo read: read:

29.173(2) (b) (intro.) Aqualified service member . .
holdinga current resident deer huntiligense may hunt _ 29.2042) _A nonre§|dent_ annu_al small game hunting
licenseauthorizes hunting with a firearm, gum,-erbow

deerof either sex-with-a-firearmduring any season open - ) ’
w-if the-holder-of-the licen
to hunting of deer with firearms that is established by the @ndarrow or-with-a crossbo se

department.For purposes of this paragraph, a qualified PasaClass-A;Class-B-or Class-C-permitissued-under s.
servicemember is a membeaf the armed forces who ~— 29-193(2)-that-authorizes-hunting-withceossbow-or-has
exhibitsproof that he oshe is in active service with the attainedthe-age-of 65-years

armedforces outside this state and proof of one of the fol ~ SECTION 14. 29.207 (2) of the statutes is amentted
lowing: read:

SeEcCTION 8. 29.182 (3) (a) of thetatutes is amended 29.207(2) A nonresident 5-day small game hunting
to read: licenseauthorizes hunting with a firearm, gumn,-erbow

29.182(3) (a) A resident elk hunting license autho andarrow or-with-a crosshow-if the-holder-of the license
rizesa resident of this state to hunt elk with a fireartn or hasa Class A, Class B,-or Class-Cpermitissued-under s.
bow and arrowor with-a crossbowif-the resident-haa 29.193(2) that autherizes hunting withceossbow-or-has
ClassA; Class Br-orClass-C-permitissued-unders.29.1933ttainedthe age of 65 years
QMWWW) SecTioN 15. 29.211(2) of the statutes is amended to
denthas-acrossbow permitissued-und@9s171 (4) (a read:

SEC_T'ON 9. 29.182 (3) (b) of thstatutes is amended 29.211(2) AUTHORIZATION. A nonresident deer hunt
to read: , , , ing licenseauthorizes the hunting of deer with-firearms

29.182(3) (b) A nonresident elk hunting license only a firearm, bow and arrowr crossbow

authorizesa nonresident of this state to hatit with a .
firearm ith a. bow and arrowor crosshow rea?‘ECTION 16. 29.213 (2) of the statutes is amentted

SecTion 10. 29.184 (3) (c) of the statutes is amended 20.2132) A nonresident fur-bearing aninfainting

to read: . . . . , .
licenseauthorizes hunting with a firearm, gimn,-orbow

29.184(3) (c) Type of hunting authorized. A Class ) ) .
A bear license authorizes hunting with a firearnbow andarrow or crossbo S€

rs SecTiON 17m. 29.304 (1) (a) of the statutes is
Section 11. 29.193 (2) (cr) 1. of the statutes is amendedo read:
amendedo read: 29.304(1) (a) Prohibition on hunting. No person

29.193(2) (cr) 1. A person holding a current resident underl2 years of age may hunt with a firearmbow and
or nonresident deer huntitigense and a Class A or Class arrow,or crossbow




